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ICD-10 
OB DIAGNOSES CODES
Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, 
to identify the specific week of pregnancy 

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Placenta Previa w/o hemorrhage 641.01 O44.00
O44.01
O44.02
O44.03

Placenta Previa- w/hemorrhage 641.11 O44.10
O44.11
O44.12
O44.13

Partial placenta previa NOS 
or without hemorrhage, third 
trimester

O44.23

Partial placenta previa with 
hemorrhage, third trimester

O44.33

Low lying placenta NOS or with-
out hemorrhage, third trimester

O44.43

Low lying placenta with 
hemorrhage, third trimester

O44.53

Premature separation of placenta 
w/ coagulation defect

641.21 O45.001
O45.002
O45.003
O45.009

Other premature separation of 
placenta

O45.8X1
O45.8X2
O45.8X3
O45.8X9

Premature separation of placenta, 
unspecified

O45.90
O45.91
O45.92
O45.93

Premature separation of placenta 
with afibrinogenemia

O45.011
O45.012
O45.013
O45.019

Premature separation of
placenta with disseminated
intravascular coagulation

O45.021
O45.022
O45.023
O45.029

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Premature separation of placenta 
with other coagulation defect

O45.091
O45.092
O45.093
O45.099

Antepartum hemorrhage with 
coagulation defect, unspecified

641.31 O46.001
O46.002
O46.003
O46.009

Antepartum hemorrhage
with afibrinogenemia

O46.011
O46.012
O46.013
O46.019

Antepartum hemorrhage with 
disseminated intravascular 
coagulation

O46.021
O46.022
O46.023
O46.029

Antepartum hemorrhage with 
other coagulation defect

O46.091
O46.092
O46.093
O46.099

Other antepartum hemorrhage O46.8X1
O46.8X2
O46.8X3
O46.8X9

Antepartum hemorrhage, 
unspecified

641.91 O46.90
O46.91
O46.92 
O46.93

Vasa Previa/complete placenta 
previa	

663.51 O69.4XX0

Maternal care for low transverse 
scar from previous cesarean 
delivery

O34.211

Maternal care for vertical scar 
from previous cesarean delivery

O34.212

Maternal care for unspecified 
type scar from previous cesarean 
delivery

O34.219
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ICD-10 OB DIAGNOSES CODES
Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Pre-existing hypertension with 
pre-eclampsia

642.71
642.72

O11.1 
O11.2 
O11.3 
O11.4
O11.9

Gestational hypertension without 
significant proteinuria

642.31	
642.32	

O13.1
O13.2
O13.3
O13.4
O13.9

Mild to moderate pre-eclampsia 642.41
642.42

O14.00 
O14.02	
O14.03
O14.04	

Severe pre-eclampsia 642.51 
642.52	

O14.10
O14.12
O14.13
O14.14

HELLP syndrome O14.20
O14.22 
O14.23
O14.24

Unspecified pre-eclampsia 642.41	
642.42

O14.90
O14.92
O14.93
O14.94

Eclampsia in pregnancy 642.61	
642.62	

O15.00
O15.02 
O15.03

Eclampsia in labor O15.1

Eclampsia, unspecified as to time 
period

O15.9

Unspecified maternal 
hypertension

642.91	
642.92	

O16.1
O16.2	
O16.3
O16.4
O16.9

Preterm labor with preterm 
delivery, unspecified trimester, 
not applicable or unspecified

644.20	 O60.10X0

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Pre-existing hypertension 	
complicating pregnancy

642.01
642.02	

O10.011
O10.012	
O10.013	
O10.019	

Pre-existing hypertension 
complicating childbirth	

642.01	
642.02

O10.02

Pre-existing hypertensive heart 
disease complicating pregnancy

642.11	
642.12	

O10.111
O10.112
O10.113
O10.119

Pre-existing hypertensive heart 
disease complicating childbirth

642.11	
642.12	

O10.12

Pre-existing hypertensive chronic 
kidney disease complicating 
pregnancy

642.21
642.22

O10.211	
O10.212	
O10.213	
O10.219	

Pre-existing hypertensive chronic 
kidney disease complicating 
childbirth

O10.22	

Pre-existing hypertensive heart 
and chronic kidney disease 
complicating pregnancy

O10.311	
O10.312 
O10.313
O10.319

Pre-existing hypertensive heart 
and chronic kidney disease 
complicating the childbirth

O10.32

Pre-existing secondary 
hypertension complicating 
pregnancy

O10.411	
O10.412	
O10.413	
O10.419	

Pre-existing secondary 
hypertension complicating 
childbirth

O10.42

Unspecified pre-existing 
hypertension complicating 
pregnancy

642.91
642.92

O10.911	
O10.912	
O10.913	
O10.919	

Unspecified pre-existing 
hypertension complicating 
childbirth

O10.92



Confidential and Proprietary. Codes and diagnoses are subject to change based upon AHCCCS guidance and Health Choice discretion. Any code submitted must be supported by documentation in the medical record. 

ICD-10 OB DIAGNOSES CODES
Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Preterm labor second trimester 
with preterm delivery second 
trimester, not applicable or 
unspecified

644.21	 060.12X0

Preterm labor second trimester 
with preterm delivery third 
trimester, not applicable or 
unspecified

644.22	 060.13X0

Preterm labor third trimester with 
preterm delivery third trimester, 
not applicable or unspecified 

644.22	 060.14X0

Pre-existing type 1 diabetes 
mellitus, in pregnancy

O24.011
O24.012
O24.013
O24.019

Pre-existing type 1 diabetes 
mellitus, in childbirth

O24.02

Pre-existing type 2 diabetes 
mellitus, in pregnancy

O24.111
O24.112
O24.113
O24.119

Pre-existing type 2 diabetes 
mellitus, in childbirth

O24.12

Unspecified pre-existing diabetes 
mellitis in pregnancy

648.01 O24.311	
O24.312	
O24.313	
O24.319	

Unspecified pre-existing diabetes 
mellitis in childbirth

648.01 O24.32	

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
pregnancy, diet controlled

O24.410

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
pregnancy, insulin controlled

O24.414

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
pregnancy, controlled by oral 
hypoglycemic drugs

O24.415

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
pregnancy, unspecified control

O24.419

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
childbirth, diet controlled

O24.420

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
childbirth, insulin controlled

O24.424

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Gestational diabetes mellitus 
in childbirth, controlled by oral 
hypoglycemic drugs

O24.425

Gestational diabetes mellitus in 
childbirth, unspecified control

O24.429

Other pre-existing diabetes 
mellitus in pregnancy

O24.811
O24.812
O24.813
O24.819

Other pre-existing diabetes 
mellitus in childbirth

O24.82

Unspecified diabetes mellitus in 
pregnancy

648.01 O24.911	
O24.912	
O24.913	
O24.919	

Unspecified diabetes mellitus in 
childbirth

648.01 O24.92	

Chorioamnioitis	 658.41	 O41.1210
O41.1220	
O41.1230	
O41.1290	

Pre-mature rupture of 
membranes, unspecified weeks of 
gestation

658.11	 O42.00

Pre-mature rupture of 
membranes

658.11 O42.011	
O42.012
O42.013 
O42.019	

Full-term premature rupture
of membranes

658.21 O42.02

Prolonged rupture of membranes, 
unspecified weeks of gestation

658.21 O42.10	

Prolonged rupture of membranes 658.21	 O42.111	
O42.112	
O42.113	
O42.119	

Full-term premature rupture of 
membranes

658.21 O42.12	



Confidential and Proprietary. Codes and diagnoses are subject to change based upon AHCCCS guidance and Health Choice discretion. Any code submitted must be supported by documentation in the medical record. 

ICD-10 OB DIAGNOSES CODES
Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Maternal diseases/conditions, not limited to:

Liver and biliary tract disorders in 
pregnancy (includes cholestasis)

646.71	
648.51	
648.52	

O26.611
O26.612
O26.613
O26.619

Liver and biliary tract  disorders in 
childbirth

O26.62

Pregnancy complicated 
by cardiovascular diseases 
(conditions in I00-I09,I20-
I52,I70-I99)

O99.411
O99.412
O99.413
O99.419

Pregnancy-related	 renal 
disease	

646.81 O26.831
O26.832 
O26.833 
O26.839

Malignant neoplasm complicating 
pregnancy

O9A.111	
O9A.112	
O9A.113	
O9A.119	

Malignant neoplasm complicating 
childbirth

O9A.12	

Herpes Gestationis	 694.3	 O26.40
O26.41
O26.42
O26.43

Other diseases of the blood and 
blood-forming organs (includes 
antiphospholipid syndrome) 
complicating pregnancy

649.31	
649.32	

O99.111
O99.112	
O99.113	
O99.119	

Complicating childbirth O99.12

Maternal death 761.6	 P01.6

Labor, spontaneous 649.81 
649.82

O75.82

Maternal care for known or 
suspected placental insufficiency

656.51 O36.5110	
O36.5120	
O36.5130	
O36.5190	

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Maternal care for known or 
suspected poor fetal growth

656.51 O36.5910	
O36.5920	
O36.5930	
O36.5990	

Fetal Compromise	 656.31	 O68

Abnormal fetal heart rate 659.71	 O76

Major Anomaly

Maternal care for CNS 
malformation in fetus

655.01 O35.0XX0

Maternal care for chromosomal 
abnormality in fetus

655.11 O35.1XX0

Maternal care for damage to fetus 
from viral disease in mother

655.31	 O35.3XX0

Maternal care for damage to fetus 
from alcohol	

655.41	 O35.4XX0

Maternal care for damage to fetus 
by drugs	

655.51	 O35.5XX0

Maternal care for damage to fetus 
by radiation	

655.61	 O35.6XX0

Maternal care for other fetal 
abnormality and damage	

655.81	 O35.8XX0

Gastroschisis	 756.73	 Q79.3

Multiple gestation	

Twin pregnancy	 651.01	 O30.001
O30.002
O30.003
O30.009

Triplet pregnancy	 651.11	 O30.101
O30.102
O30.103
O30.109

Quadruplet pregnancy	 651.21	 O30.201
O30.202
O30.203
O30.209

Other specified multiple
gestation

651.81	 O30.801	
O30.802	
O30.803	
O30.809	

Oligohydramnios	 658.01	 O41.01X0 
O41.02X0 
O41.03X0 
O41.00X0
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ICD-10 OB DIAGNOSES CODES
Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY  
<39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION ICD-9 CODE ICD-10 CODE

Polyhydramnios	 657.01	 O40.1XX0 
O40.2XX0 
O40.3XX0 
O40.9XX0

Maternal care for anti-D (Rh) 
antibodies

656.11 O36.0110	
O36.0120	
O36.0130	
O36.0190	

Maternal care for other rhesus 
isoimmunization	

656.21	 O36.0910 
O36.0920
O36.0930	
O36.0990	

Maternal care for other Anti-A 
sensitization

656.21 O36.1110	
O36.1120	
O36.1130	
O36.1190	

Maternal care for other 
isoimmunization

O36.1910	
O36.1920	
O36.1930	
O36.1990	

Malpresentation of fetus

Unstable Lie 652.01	 O32.0XX0

Multiple gestation with 
malpresentation of one fetus or 
more	

652.61	 O32.9XX0

Fetal Demise	 656.41	 O36.4XX0

Continuing pregnancy after 
spontaneous abortion of one 
fetus or more

651.31	
651.41	
651.51
651.61

O31.10X0
O31.11X0
O31.12X0
O31.13X0


