

Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY <39 WEEKS

NEEKS		
DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Placenta Previa w/o hemorrhage	641.01	O44.00 O44.01 O44.02 O44.03
Placenta Previa- w/hemorrhage	641.11	O44.10 O44.11 O44.12 O44.13
Partial placenta previa NOS or without hemorrhage, third trimester		O44.23
Partial placenta previa with hemorrhage, third trimester		O44.33
Low lying placenta NOS or without hemorrhage, third trimester		O44.43
Low lying placenta with hemorrhage, third trimester		O44.53
Premature separation of placenta w/ coagulation defect	641.21	O45.001 O45.002 O45.003 O45.009
Other premature separation of placenta		O45.8X1 O45.8X2 O45.8X3 O45.8X9
Premature separation of placenta, unspecified		O45.90 O45.91 O45.92 O45.93
Premature separation of placenta with afibrinogenemia		O45.011 O45.012 O45.013 O45.019
Premature separation of placenta with disseminated intravascular coagulation		O45.021 O45.022 O45.023 O45.029

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Premature separation of placenta with other coagulation defect		O45.091 O45.092 O45.093 O45.099
Antepartum hemorrhage with coagulation defect, unspecified	641.31	O46.001 O46.002 O46.003 O46.009
Antepartum hemorrhage with afibrinogenemia		O46.011 O46.012 O46.013 O46.019
Antepartum hemorrhage with disseminated intravascular coagulation		O46.021 O46.022 O46.023 O46.029
Antepartum hemorrhage with other coagulation defect		O46.091 O46.092 O46.093 O46.099
Other antepartum hemorrhage		O46.8X1 O46.8X2 O46.8X3 O46.8X9
Antepartum hemorrhage, unspecified	641.91	O46.90 O46.91 O46.92 O46.93
Vasa Previa/complete placenta previa	663.51	O69.4XX0
Maternal care for low transverse scar from previous cesarean delivery		O34.211
Maternal care for vertical scar from previous cesarean delivery		O34.212
Maternal care for unspecified type scar from previous cesarean delivery		O34.219



Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY <39 WEEKS

(3) WEEKS		
DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Pre-existing hypertension complicating pregnancy	642.01 642.02	O10.011 O10.012 O10.013 O10.019
Pre-existing hypertension complicating childbirth	642.01 642.02	O10.02
Pre-existing hypertensive heart disease complicating pregnancy	642.11 642.12	O10.111 O10.112 O10.113 O10.119
Pre-existing hypertensive heart disease complicating childbirth	642.11 642.12	O10.12
Pre-existing hypertensive chronic kidney disease complicating pregnancy	642.21 642.22	O10.211 O10.212 O10.213 O10.219
Pre-existing hypertensive chronic kidney disease complicating childbirth		010.22
Pre-existing hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease complicating pregnancy		O10.311 O10.312 O10.313 O10.319
Pre-existing hypertensive heart and chronic kidney disease complicating the childbirth		O10.32
Pre-existing secondary hypertension complicating pregnancy		O10.411 O10.412 O10.413 O10.419
Pre-existing secondary hypertension complicating childbirth		O10.42
Unspecified pre-existing hypertension complicating pregnancy	642.91 642.92	O10.911 O10.912 O10.913 O10.919
Unspecified pre-existing hypertension complicating childbirth		O10.92

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Pre-existing hypertension with pre-eclampsia	642.71 642.72	O11.1 O11.2 O11.3 O11.4 O11.9
Gestational hypertension without significant proteinuria	642.31 642.32	O13.1 O13.2 O13.3 O13.4 O13.9
Mild to moderate pre-eclampsia	642.41 642.42	O14.00 O14.02 O14.03 O14.04
Severe pre-eclampsia	642.51 642.52	O14.10 O14.12 O14.13 O14.14
HELLP syndrome		O14.20 O14.22 O14.23 O14.24
Unspecified pre-eclampsia	642.41 642.42	O14.90 O14.92 O14.93 O14.94
Eclampsia in pregnancy	642.61 642.62	O15.00 O15.02 O15.03
Eclampsia in labor		015.1
Eclampsia, unspecified as to time period		O15.9
Unspecified maternal hypertension	642.91 642.92	O16.1 O16.2 O16.3 O16.4 O16.9
Preterm labor with preterm delivery, unspecified trimester, not applicable or unspecified	644.20	O60.10X0



Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY <39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Preterm labor second trimester with preterm delivery second trimester, not applicable or unspecified	644.21	060.12X0
Preterm labor second trimester with preterm delivery third trimester, not applicable or unspecified	644.22	060.13X0
Preterm labor third trimester with preterm delivery third trimester, not applicable or unspecified	644.22	060.14X0
Pre-existing type 1 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy		O24.011 O24.012 O24.013 O24.019
Pre-existing type 1 diabetes mellitus, in childbirth		O24.02
Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy		O24.111 O24.112 O24.113 O24.119
Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in childbirth		O24.12
Unspecified pre-existing diabetes mellitis in pregnancy	648.01	O24.311 O24.312 O24.313 O24.319
Unspecified pre-existing diabetes mellitis in childbirth	648.01	O24.32
Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, diet controlled		O24.410
Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, insulin controlled		O24.414
Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, controlled by oral hypoglycemic drugs		O24.415
Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, unspecified control		O24.419
Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, diet controlled		O24.420
Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, insulin controlled		024.424

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, controlled by oral hypoglycemic drugs		O24.425
Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, unspecified control		O24.429
Other pre-existing diabetes mellitus in pregnancy		O24.811 O24.812 O24.813 O24.819
Other pre-existing diabetes mellitus in childbirth		O24.82
Unspecified diabetes mellitus in pregnancy	648.01	O24.911 O24.912 O24.913 O24.919
Unspecified diabetes mellitus in childbirth	648.01	O24.92
Chorioamnioitis	658.41	O41.1210 O41.1220 O41.1230 O41.1290
Pre-mature rupture of membranes, unspecified weeks of gestation	658.11	O42.00
Pre-mature rupture of membranes	658.11	O42.011 O42.012 O42.013 O42.019
Full-term premature rupture of membranes	658.21	O42.02
Prolonged rupture of membranes, unspecified weeks of gestation	658.21	O42.10
Prolonged rupture of membranes	658.21	O42.111 O42.112 O42.113 O42.119
Full-term premature rupture of membranes	658.21	042.12





ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY <39 WEEKS

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Maternal diseases/conditions, no	t limited to:	
Liver and biliary tract disorders in pregnancy (includes cholestasis)	646.71 648.51 648.52	O26.611 O26.612 O26.613 O26.619
Liver and biliary tract disorders in childbirth		O26.62
Pregnancy complicated by cardiovascular diseases (conditions in 100-109,120- 152,170-199)		O99.411 O99.412 O99.413 O99.419
Pregnancy-related renal disease	646.81	O26.831 O26.832 O26.833 O26.839
Malignant neoplasm complicating pregnancy		O9A.111 O9A.112 O9A.113 O9A.119
Malignant neoplasm complicating childbirth		O9A.12
Herpes Gestationis	694.3	O26.40 O26.41 O26.42 O26.43
Other diseases of the blood and blood-forming organs (includes antiphospholipid syndrome) complicating pregnancy	649.31 649.32	O99.111 O99.112 O99.113 O99.119
Complicating childbirth		O99.12
Maternal death	761.6	P01.6
Labor, spontaneous	649.81 649.82	075.82
Maternal care for known or suspected placental insufficiency	656.51	O36.5110 O36.5120 O36.5130 O36.5190

DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE
Maternal care for known or suspected poor fetal growth	656.51	O36.5910 O36.5920 O36.5930 O36.5990
Fetal Compromise	656.31	O68
Abnormal fetal heart rate	659.71	076
Major Anomaly		
Maternal care for CNS malformation in fetus	655.01	O35.0XX0
Maternal care for chromosomal abnormality in fetus	655.11	O35.1XX0
Maternal care for damage to fetus from viral disease in mother	655.31	O35.3XX0
Maternal care for damage to fetus from alcohol	655.41	O35.4XX0
Maternal care for damage to fetus by drugs	655.51	O35.5XX0
Maternal care for damage to fetus by radiation	655.61	O35.6XX0
Maternal care for other fetal abnormality and damage	655.81	O35.8XX0
Gastroschisis	756.73	Q79.3
Multiple gestation		
Twin pregnancy	651.01	O30.001 O30.002 O30.003 O30.009
Triplet pregnancy	651.11	O30.101 O30.102 O30.103 O30.109
Quadruplet pregnancy	651.21	O30.201 O30.202 O30.203 O30.209
Other specified multiple gestation	651.81	O30.801 O30.802 O30.803 O30.809
Oligohydramnios	658.01	O41.01X0 O41.02X0 O41.03X0 O41.00X0



Use additional code from category Z3A, Weeks of gestation, to identify the specific week of pregnancy

ACCEPTABLE DIAGNOSES FOR ELECTIVE DELIVERY <39 WEEKS			
DISEASE DESCRIPTION	ICD-9 CODE	ICD-10 CODE	
Polyhydramnios	657.01	O40.1XX0 O40.2XX0 O40.3XX0 O40.9XX0	
Maternal care for anti-D (Rh) antibodies	656.11	O36.0110 O36.0120 O36.0130 O36.0190	
Maternal care for other rhesus isoimmunization	656.21	O36.0910 O36.0920 O36.0930 O36.0990	
Maternal care for other Anti-A sensitization	656.21	O36.1110 O36.1120 O36.1130 O36.1190	
Maternal care for other isoimmunization		O36.1910 O36.1920 O36.1930 O36.1990	
Malpresentation of fetus			
Unstable Lie	652.01	O32.0XX0	
Multiple gestation with malpresentation of one fetus or more	652.61	O32.9XX0	
Fetal Demise	656.41	O36.4XX0	
Continuing pregnancy after spontaneous abortion of one fetus or more	651.31 651.41 651.51 651.61	O31.10X0 O31.11X0 O31.12X0 O31.13X0	